

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

MANHATTAN BEER DISTRIBUTORS LLC

and

JOE GARCIA DIAZ

Case 29-CA-115694

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION

Matthew A. Jackson
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 29
Two MetroTech Center, Suite 5100
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Table of Contents

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE 1

II. FACTS..... 2

 A. Respondent’s Business..... 2

 B. Respondent's Drug Testing Policy 2

 C. Diaz's Employment and Knowledge of Respondent's Drug Testing Policy 3

 D. Respondent Initiated an Investigation Concerning Suspected Drug Use by Diaz 3

 E. Diaz Made a *Weingarten* Request for Union Representation and Respondent Denied the Request 4

 F. Respondent’s Decision to Terminate Diaz 6

 G. Employees Previously Discharged for Refusing to Submit to Drug or Alcohol Testing 7

III. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION 7

 A. ALJ Found that Respondent Violated the Act By Denying Diaz's *Weingarten* rights 7

 B. ALJ Erroneously Found that Respondent Did Not Violate the Act By Discharging Diaz and Thus Erroneously Failed to Order that Respondent Reinstate Diaz 8

IV. ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. ALJ Misconstrued Applicable Board Precedents 10

 B. ALJ Drew a False Distinction Between Diaz’s Refusal to Submit to a Drug Test without Union Representation from His Refusal to Submit to the Drug Test..... 16

 C. ALJ Ignored Evidence Establishing Respondent’s Animus and Failed to Shift the *Wright Line* Burden of Persuasion to Respondent 18

V. CONCLUSION 24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Austal USA, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB No. 65 (2010).....	19
<i>Brink’s, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 136 (2014).....	21
<i>Cincinnati Truck Center</i> , 315 NLRB 554 (1994)	20
<i>Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	18
<i>Greco & Haines, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 634 (1992).....	19
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers Union v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 275 (1975).....	11, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Lampi LLC</i> , 327 NLRB 222 (1998).....	21
<i>Lucky Cab Company</i> , 360 NLRB No. 43 (2014)	19
<i>ManorCare Health Services – Easton</i> , 356 NLRB No. 39 (2010)	19
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods</i> , 332 NLRB 251 (2000)	19
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	18, 20
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	18
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 303 NLRB 989 (1991).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Co. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9 th Cir. 1966).....	19
<i>System 99</i> , 289 NLRB 723 (1988)	10, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Taracorp, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 221 (1984)	10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Tim Foley Plumbing Serv., Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 328 (2001)	21
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Wells Fargo Armored Services Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 616 (1996).....	19
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	9, 18, 19
